DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES						ORM APPROVED
CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES			OME	3 NO. 0938-0391
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /	PLE CONSTRUCTION	· · · ·	DATE SURVEY
		315157	B. WING			С
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		06/23/2023
				77 MADISON AVENUE		
MORRIST	OWN POST ACUTE REH	AB AND NURSING CENTER		MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		F 00	0		
	A Complaint Survey the New Jersey Depa	was conducted on behalf of artment of Health.				
	Complaint #: NJ0015 NJ00154288, NJ0015 NJ00156313, NJ0015 NJ00159860, NJ0016 NJ00164049, NJ0016	54964, NJ00155911, 58509, NJ00158516, 51013, NJ00161674,				
	Survey Dates: 06/20/	23 through 06/23/23				
	Survey Census: 192					
	Sample Size: 12					
	Supplemental Reside	ents: 19				
	42 CFR PART 483, S	DT IN SUBSTANTIAL THE REQUIREMENTS OF SUBPART B, FOR LONG TIES BASED ON THIS				
F 573 SS=D	-	hase Copies of Records (i)(ii)(3)	F 57	/3		7/17/23
	access personal and to him or herself. (i) The facility must pr access to personal ar pertaining to him or h written request, in the by the individual, if it form and format (inclu or format when such	erself, upon an oral or form and format requested is readily producible in such uding in an electronic form records are maintained				
LABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUR	E	TITLE		(X6) DATE
Electroni	cally Signed					07/17/2023

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

		MEDICAID SERVICES					<u>10. 0938-03</u>
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	```	TIPLE CONSTR		· · ·	TE SURVEY MPLETED
							С
		315157	B. WING			0	6/23/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
MORRIST	OWN POST ACUTE REF	IAB AND NURSING CENTER			DN AVENUE FOWN, NJ 07960		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIZ TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 573	Continued From page	e 1	É F	573			
		not, in a readable hard copy		510			
		rm and format as agreed to					
		e individual, within 24 hours					
	(excluding weekends						
		allow the resident to obtain a					
		r any portions thereof ronic form or format when					
		intained electronically) upon					
		g days advance notice to the					
	-	ay impose a reasonable,					
	cost-based fee on the						
	-	includes only the cost of:					
		the records requested by					
		er in paper or electronic form;					
		ting the paper copy or e individual requests that the					
		ovided on portable media;					
	and	enada en pertable media,					
	(C)Postage, when the	e individual has requested					
	the copy be mailed.						
		he exception of information $(x)(44) = f(4)$					
		phs (g)(2) and (g)(11) of this					
		ust ensure that information esident in a form and manner					
	the resident can acce						
		ative format or in a language					
	•	understand. Summaries that					
		described in paragraph (g)					
	. ,	y be made available to the					
	patient at their reque						
		Γ is not met as evidenced					
	by: Based on interview	record review, and facility		F573	2		
		record review, and facility ility failed to ensure that		F5/3	)		
		cords were provided within		Confi	rmed that Residents #2 and	#11	
	two working days for	-			onsible party were already p		

Facility ID: NJ61417

							D. 0938-039
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	· /	E SURVEY PLETED
		245457	B. WING				С
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	315157	B. WING		TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	06	/23/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				7 MADISON AVENUE		
MORRIST	OWN POST ACUTE REH	AB AND NURSING CENTER			IORRISTOWN, NJ 07960		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 573	Continued From page	e 2	F 5	73			
1 0/0	15	ple of 11 residents. Requests	15	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	prior to the deficient practice being		
	·	residents' responsible parties			identified by survey team.		
		rney were not acted upon in					
	a timely manner, with in fulfilling the reques	n delays exceeding two years sts.			All residents are at risk of being affect by this deficient practice	ed	
	Findings include:			Medical record clerk was in-serviced of 7/10/2023 by Administrator regarding			
	1. Review of R2's ha	rd copy "Admission Record"			requirements to provide access to rec		
		nitted to the facility on			within 24 hours and copies of records		
		scharged from the facility on			within 48 hours.		
	. Per the "Ad	mission Record," a family					
		listed as both Emergency			Administrator or designee will audit or record request a month for three mont		
	Contact #1, as well as R2's financial Power of Attorney (POA).				to ensure fulfilled in a timely manner a		
					bring results to quarterly QAPI meetin		
	Review of a request f	for R2's medical records				0	
		sent by an attorney and was					
		ched to this letter was an					
		lease of Medical Records," was listed on the request for					
		urable POA. This form,					
		lated 03/17/21, authorized					
		sident's medical records to					
	-	If of the POA. The attorney's					
		the records noted the ade after the POA, himself,					
		quests for the records but					
		ovided. Review of R2's entire					
	electronic medical re	cord (EMR) revealed no					
		uested records were ever					
	copied and delivered	to the attorney/POA.					
	An interview by telep	hone on 06/20/23 at 2:37 PM					
	with the attorney reve						
		able POA. He confirmed that					
		the resident's medical					
		2021. He stated, "It was to file a suit to get the					
		to me a suit to yet the					

			0/02			O. 0938-039
	OF DEFICIENCIES - CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	E CONSTRUCTION	· · ·	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245457	B. WING			С
		315157			00	6/23/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
MORRIST	OWN POST ACUTE REH	IAB AND NURSING CENTER		77 MADISON AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 573	records. They complete Further interview with even when records we were not complete, a filed an order for the the requested records attorney emailed a cc 06/14/23. Review of to it was a request for a R2's medical records provided. Interview with the Re 06/20/23 at 11:39 AM sends a request for re	hued From page 3 ds. They completely ignored us for ages." er interview with the attorney revealed that when records were eventually received, they not complete, and the attorney had recently an order for the facility to produce the rest of quested records. During this call, the ey emailed a copy of this suit, dated /23. Review of the document confirmed that a request for additional information from medical records which had still not been				
	can then be released Interview on 06/20/23 Records staff reveale the resident or family ("Authorization" form) hours" for the records stated that if the requ the request would go	at 2:06 PM with the Medical ed that if the request is from , once the request ) is signed, it is "usually 48 is to be copied/released. He lest was from an attorney,				
	is OK" with the reque that for this type of re max" to get the recor When asked about R Records stated, "Tha ago," and the reques Medical Records stat received when a diffe working in the facility	est. Medical Records stated equest, it was "two weeks ds copied and sent out.				

Facility ID: NJ61417

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 35

STATEMENT (	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CO	ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DAT	E SURVEY
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING			PLETED
		315157	B. WING			C
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	515157		EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	06	/23/2023
		IAB AND NURSING CENTER	77 MADISON AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 573	<ul> <li>573 Continued From page 4 with any additional information he had.</li> <li>Interview on 06/20/23 at 1:26 PM with the Assistant Administrator revealed that neither he nor the current Administrator were working at this facility at the time that the initial request was made in 03/2021. The Assistant Administrator stated he thought the request came in during 2022 and, "Once the lawyer reached out to me, there was back and forth on the phone," adding that, "The issue was trying to find out exactly what he wanted." The Assistant Administrator stated that the records were finally sent out on 04/28/22. The Assistant Administrator stated, "Per regulation, I understand records are to be sent out within 48 hours," confirming, "So yes, this was late."</li> <li>A follow-up interview on 06/20/23 at 2:00 PM with Medical Records confirmed the copies were not sent to the attorney representing the POA until 04/28/22. He stated that he could find no record of the POA ever calling or sending in requests for copies and would continue to search for any relevant information.</li> <li>An additional interview with the Assistant Administrator was conducted on 06/20/23 at 5:15 PM. During this interview, the Administrator confirmed that he was not working at the facility at the time the request for records was made in 2021 and had no direct knowledge of what occurred in 2021. Interview with both revealed they were unaware if the facility had a system for logging and tracking record requests. They stated</li> </ul>		F 573			

Facility ID: NJ61417

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 35

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	0: 04/24/2024 APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	ì í				SURVEY LETED
		315157	B. WING				23/2023
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
MORRIST	OWN POST ACUTE REH	AB AND NURSING CENTER			7 MADISON AVENUE IORRISTOWN, NJ 07960		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI/ DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 573	Continued From page out the copies.	\$ 5	F	573			
	stated that he had be since and had "r records" before being Medical Records state tracking system to she were received or com not been able to find a about the request for Records confirmed th copies was not timely "supposed to be sent 2. Review of the har revealed R11 was add "terecords" Per the "Ad family member, was li #1.	06/21/23 at 10:34 AM. He en the medical records staff not really done medical assigned to the position. ed that he did not have a ow when record requests upleted and the facility had any additional information R2's records. Medical the submission of R2's adding the records are out in 48 hours." d copy "Admission Record" mitted to the facility on lmission Record," FM11, a isted as Emergency Contact					
	Patient Information" for provided by the facility requested R11's NJ E	y "Authorization to Release orm, signed by FM11 and y, revealed that FM11 had xec. Order 26:4.b.1 At the top of this paper was a nplete 2/15/23."					
	current administrator regular mail on 04/29, the last two years and requested but not rec medical records. On 0 release form and the mailed it to your facilit [Medical Records] con	eived copies of her [R11] 04/29/21, I received a record same date, completed, and					

Facility ID: NJ61417

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 35

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	: 04/24/2024 APPROVED . 0938-0391
STATEMENT C	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· · ·	CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE S COMPL	SURVEY LETED
		315157	B. WING			C 06/2	; 23/2023
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		s	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT	TE, ZIP CODE		
MORRIST	OWN POST ACUTE REH	AB AND NURSING CENTER		7 MADISON AVENUE IORRISTOWN, NJ 07960	)		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECT CROSS-REFERENC	PLAN OF CORRECTION TIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CED TO THE APPROPRIA FFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 573	me [R11]'s medical re	ecords."	F 573				
	with FM11 revealed th copies of R11's record to verify what she said correct - nothing from was two years to get asked to explain, and they sent the records everything." FMS sta partial set of copies, a records she requester received was "assess Medicare/Medicaid." revealed that the Medic previously verified to her initial request for 02/15/21. She conclust	and these were not the d, adding that what she sments for Further interview with FM11 dical Records staff had her that the facility received copies of the records on ded by noting, "I'm told it's [copies] but no one will get					
	was in her bed, revea any issues regarding records. Review of R Data Set (MDS), with Date (ARD) of was NJ Exec. Order	B at 1:55 PM with R11, who aled she was pleasantly ated she was unaware of a request for her medical 11's most current Minimum an Assessment Reference , revealed the resident 26:4.b.1 , based on a antal Status (BIMS) score of					
	Records revealed that on his desk. He stated copies comes in, he at desk in chronological	at 10:34 AM with Medical the stored record requests d that when a request for adds it to the stack on the order for him to work on, the request is filed. He					

Facility ID: NJ61417

If continuation sheet Page 7 of 35

				CONSTRUCTION		O. 0938-03
	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,			E SURVEY IPLETED
		315157	B. WING			C
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	515157		TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	5/23/2023
		AB AND NURSING CENTER	7	7 MADISON AVENUE		
				NORRISTOWN, NJ 07960		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIC DATE
F 573	Continued From page	e 7	F 573			
		have a tracking mechanism				
		nen an initial request was				
	first received, subsequent correspondence					
		facility's "Authorization"				
		osition of the request,				
	•	n all requested records were				
		ledical Records revealed				
		nber confirming to FM11 that records was received in				
	•	ot find a copy of her initial				
		edical Records added that				
	•	and forth with her after first				
		for copies of the record and				
		out the "Authorization to				
	Release Patient Infor	mation." Medical Records				
	-	he could find was FM11's				
		ease Patient Information"				
		n 11/15/22. During this				
		cords confirmed that copies sed to be sent out in 48				
		rds stated that R11's records				
		23, rather than $02/15/23$ ,				
		tial date written on the form				
		had written over the date,				
		ebruary to a "1" for January.				
	Medical Record confi	rmed that the 01/15/21				
	submission of the cop	pies was untimely, adding, "It				
		[before the records were				
	copied/sent]I'm su	rprised about two years."				
		policy titled, "Release of				
		02/20/23, revealed that, "				
		ained in the resident's				
		fidential and may only be				
		onsent of the resident or his ive (sponsor), consistent				
		egulations " The policy				
		. Requests will be honored				

Facility ID: NJ61417

If continuation sheet Page 8 of 35

					OMB NO. 0938-
	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· · ·		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315157	B. WING		C 06/23/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	00/23/2023
		AB AND NURSING CENTER		77 MADISON AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE COMPLE
F 573	Continued From page	e 8	F 573	3	
		dent or representative A			
	resident may obtain p	hotocopies of his or her			
		the facility with at least a			
		excluding weekends or			
F 580	holidays) advance notice of such request " 80 Notify of Changes (Injury/Decline/Room, etc.)		F 580		7/17/23
SS=D	CFR(s): 483.10(g)(14		1 300		1111/20
	§483.10(g)(14) Notific	cation of Changes.			
		ediately inform the resident;			
		ent's physician; and notify,			
	representative(s) whe	her authority, the resident			
		ving the resident which			
		as the potential for requiring			
	physician interventior				
		ge in the resident's physical,			
	mental, or psychosoc	al status (that is, a n, mental, or psychosocial			
		reatening conditions or			
	clinical complications	-			
		eatment significantly (that is,			
	a need to discontinue				
	commence a new for	erse consequences, or to			
	(D) A decision to tran				
	resident from the faci				
	§483.15(c)(1)(ii).				
		fication under paragraph (g)			
		the facility must ensure that on specified in §483.15(c)(2)			
	· ·	ded upon request to the			
	physician.				
		also promptly notify the			
		lent representative, if any,			
	when there is-	or roommate assignment			
	as specified in §483.				

Facility ID: NJ61417

If continuation sheet Page 9 of 35

		ND HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			PRINTED: 04/24/20 FORM APPROVI OMB NO. 0938-03
TATEMENT C	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315157	B. WING		C 06/23/2023
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1
				77 MADISON AVENUE	
MORRIST	JWN POSTACUTE REH	IAB AND NURSING CENTER		MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLÉTIC
F 580	RÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		F 580		cted t arding ange
	the EMR under the "F	ission Record," located in Profile" tab, revealed R9 was with diagnoses that rder 26:4.b.1		transferring out of the facility and documenting the notification in the residents medical record. Director of nursing or designee will a two transfers a month for three mont	udit
	Review of R9's "Nurs	es Notes," located in the		proper family notification and the notification being documented in the	

Event ID: 0F9O11

Facility ID: NJ61417

If continuation sheet Page 10 of 35

	-	ND HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	2: 04/24/2024 1 APPROVED 2: 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE S COMPL	SURVEY LETED
		315157	B. WING		_	06/2	) 23/2023
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		TREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
MORRIST	OWN POST ACUTE REH	IAB AND NURSING CENTER		7 MADISON AVENUE	60		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	S PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 580	electronic medical red "Progress Notes" tab PM, indicated, " F new order to send ou Call placed to ER, pa documentation R9's f notified. Review of R9's "Nurs EMR under the "Prog "Excedent told writer the so he wanted to go to doctor and she recom hospital. He left facilit was no documentatio was notified. Review of R9's "Adm the EMR under the "F emergency contact m address where family contacted. During a telephone in PM, R9's family mem aware that he (referrin hospital for <sup>MEXECORDE 2004</sup> called me from the ho	cord (EMR) under the and dated "tere corder 26:4.b.1 Dr. in to see patient it to ER (emergency room). itient admitted to "tere over 20 There was no family representative was as Notes," located in the gress Notes" tab and dated indicated, " At 09:55 PM rder 26:4.b.1 . Requested V Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 . Requested V Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 . Requested N Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 . to the hospital, writer called nmended him going to the ty at 12:55 PM " There on R9's family representative ission Record," located in Profile" tab, indicated two umbers and an email representatives could be hterview on 06/21/23 at 3:00 aber (FM) 1 stated, "I wasn't ng to R9) went to the . I found out later when he pospital."	F 580		record, results will be	•	

Facility ID: NJ61417

If continuation sheet Page 11 of 35

		D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE COMP	
		315157	B. WING				23/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST 77 MADISON AVENUE	TATE, ZIP CODE	-	
MORRIST	OWN POST ACUTE REH	AB AND NURSING CENTER		MORRISTOWN, NJ 079	160		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRE CROSS-REFERE	S PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 580 F 623 SS=E	Utere order 2551 the hospital. The DON receives the order fro should have notified t Review of the facility's Condition or Status," Our facility shall pri- his or her Attending P of changes in the resi condition and/or statu instructed by the resider resident's representat significant change in f when it is necessa the a hospital/treatments CFR(s): 483.15(c)(3)- §483.15(c)(3) Notice Before a facility transf resident, the facility m (i) Notify the resident representative(s) of the the reasons for the m language and mannel facility must send a cor representative of the Long-Term Care Omb (ii) Record the reason discharge in the resid accordance with para and (iii) Include in the noti paragraph (c)(5) of th	when R9 was transferred to N stated, "The nurse who m the physician for transfer he family." is policy titled "Change in revised 1/2022, indicated, " . omptly notify the resident, hysician, and representative dent's medical/mental is unless otherwise dent, a nurse will notify the tive when: there is a the resident's physical status ary to transfer the resident to ent center" Before Transfer/Discharge (6)(8) before transfer. fers or discharges a nust- and the resident's he transfer or discharge and ove in writing and in a r they understand. The phy of the notice to a Office of the State pudsman. Is for the transfer or ent's medical record in graph (c)(2) of this section; ce the items described in is section.	F 5				7/17/23

Facility ID: NJ61417

If continuation sheet Page 12 of 35

	MENT OF HEALTH AN S FOR MEDICARE & I	D HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	2: 04/24/2024 1 APPROVED 2: 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315157	B. WING		_	06/:	) 23/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		S	FREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
MORRIST	OWN POST ACUTE REH	AB AND NURSING CENTER		MADISON AVENUE ORRISTOWN, NJ 079	60		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRE CROSS-REFERE	S PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 623	<ul> <li>(c)(8) of this section, the discharge required unit made by the facility at resident is transferred (ii) Notice must be mabefore transfer or disc (A) The safety of individue endangered under this section;</li> <li>(B) The health of individue endangered, under this section;</li> <li>(C) The resident's health of individue paragraph (c)(1)</li> <li>(D) An immediate transfer required by the resider under paragraph (c)(1)</li> <li>(E) A resident has not days.</li> <li>§483.15(c)(5) Content notice specified in paramust include the follow (i) The reason for transferred or dischare (iii) The location to what transferred or dischare (iv) A statement of the including the name, at and telephone number receives such request to obtain an appeal for completing the form at hearing request;</li> </ul>	the notice of transfer or ider this section must be theast 30 days before the lor discharged. ade as soon as practicable charge when- viduals in the facility would of paragraph (c)(1)(i)(C) of viduals in the facility would of paragraph (c)(1)(i)(D) of viduals in the facility would of paragraph (c)(1)(i)(D) of alth improves sufficiently to ate transfer or discharge, l)(i)(B) of this section; hefer or discharge is ent's urgent medical needs, l)(i)(A) of this section; or the facility for 30 the of the notice. The written ragraph (c)(3) of this section wing: hefer or discharge; of transfer or discharge; of transfer or discharge; of transfer or discharge; of transfer or discharge; inch the resident is ged; e resident's appeal rights, ddress (mailing and email), er of the entity which ts; and information on how orm and assistance in and submitting the appeal s (mailing and email) and the Office of the State	F 623				

Facility ID: NJ61417

If continuation sheet Page 13 of 35

		ID HUMAN SERVICES			FOR	D: 04/24/202 M APPROVE D. 0938-039	
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES           TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES           ND PLAN OF CORRECTION           (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA           IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		· · ·		(X3) DATE COM	E SURVEY PLETED		
		315157	B. WING		C 06/23/2023		
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C	ODE		
MODDIST		IAB AND NURSING CENTER		77 MADISON AVENUE			
WORRD		AB AND NORSING CENTER		MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 623	Continued From page	e 13	F 62	3			
. 020		y residents with intellectual	1 02	5			
	and developmental d						
		ig and email address and					
		the agency responsible for					
	-	lvocacy of individuals with					
	•	ilities established under Part tal Disabilities Assistance					
		of 2000 (Pub. L. 106-402,					
	codified at 42 U.S.C.						
		ty residents with a mental					
		sabilities, the mailing and					
		lephone number of the					
	agency responsible for						
		als with a mental disorder Protection and Advocacy					
	for Mentally III Individ	-					
	§483.15(c)(6) Change						
		ne notice changes prior to or discharge, the facility					
	-	bients of the notice as soon					
		he updated information					
	becomes available.	•					
		in advance of facility closure					
	-	closure, the individual who is					
		he facility must provide					
		ior to the impending closure gency, the Office of the					
		e Ombudsman, residents of					
	-	esident representatives, as					
	well as the plan for th	e transfer and adequate					
	relocation of the resid	e transfer and adequate dents, as required at §					
	relocation of the resid 483.70(I).	dents, as required at §					
	relocation of the resid 483.70(I). This REQUIREMENT	-					
	relocation of the resid 483.70(I). This REQUIREMENT by:	dents, as required at § F is not met as evidenced		F623			
	relocation of the resid 483.70(I). This REQUIREMENT by:	dents, as required at § F is not met as evidenced record review, and review of		F623			

Facility ID: NJ61417

If continuation sheet Page 14 of 35

	OF DEFICIENCIES	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE : COMPL	
	CONTRACTION		A. BUILDING			
		315157	B. WING		06/2	23/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	E	
MORRIST	OWN POST ACUTE REH	AB AND NURSING CENTER		77 MADISON AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 623	Continued From page	e 14	F 62	3		
	R9) of four sampled r transfer notices. The explicit statement tha	esident (R) 3, R4, R7, and residents reviewed for notice failed to contain an t the resident had the right transfer. The notice also		residents in the facility. Resid given proper transfer notice w includes the right to appeal in transfers.	/hich	
inf ha Fir 1. pro ad		name, address, and contact rrect state agency which Is.		All residents are at risk of bein by this deficient practice.		
	Findings include:			Facility Notice of Emergency form was updated to include a statement that the resident ha	an explicit as the right to	
	provided by the facilit admitted to the facilit diagnoses included	copy "Admission Record," cy, revealed that R3 was y on <sup>Nete offer 25151</sup> . The resident's IJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1		appeal the transfer, and conta information for the correct sta process such an appeal. Adm serviced social workers and b office manager on 7/10/2023 proper transfer notice which in	te agency to ninistrator In ousiness regarding	
	dated <b>VEXC.</b> Order 26:44 revealed that the resi	of Emergency Transfer," provided by the facility, dent was transferred to IJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 Review		right to appeal. Administrator or designee will transfers for use of appropriat		
	of this Transfer notice contain a statement to to appeal the transfer the agency to whom s submitted. The form of saying, "If the resider disagree with this tran representative may c "NJ Long Term Care contact information for	e revealed that it did not hat the resident had the right r, nor did it give the name of such appeals should be did contain a statement nt or his/her representative nsfer, the resident and/or ontact the following entity: Ombudsman," and gave the or the Ombudsman agency.		month for three months with r brought to quarterly QAPI me	esults being	
	provided by the facilit initially admitted to th	rd," the resident's diagnoses				

Facility ID: NJ61417

If continuation sheet Page 15 of 35

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM	): 04/24/2024 MAPPROVED ). 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· , ,				(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315157	B. WING					C 23/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT	TE, ZIP CODE	-	
MORRIST	OWN POST ACUTE REH	AB AND NURSING CENTER			7 MADISON AVENUE IORRISTOWN, NJ 07960	)		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		(EACH CORRECT CROSS-REFERENC	PLAN OF CORRECTION TIVE ACTION SHOULD B CED TO THE APPROPRIA FICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 623	Review of hard copy ' Transfer" forms, date facility, revealed that R4 was sent to a host of these four Transfer to state that the reside the transfer. The form or contact information appeal should be add only the name and co Ombudsman's office. 3. Review of R7's "Ao the EMR under the "F admitted to the facility that included NJ Exect Review of R7's "Notice forms, provided by the and steepender that reside on emergent basis representative disagor resident and/or representative disagor resident and/or representat	"Notice of Emergency d V Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 and provided by the that for each of the notices, pital for acute care. Review forms revealed they failed ent had the right to appeal as failed to contain the name of or the agency to whom the tressed. Instead, each listed ontact information for the mission Record," located in Profile" tab, revealed R7 was y on "Second" with diagnoses <b>Corder 26:4.b.1</b> ee of Emergency Transfer" e DON with dates "Second Second ent [R7] was transferred if the resident or his/her ee with this transfer, the sentative may contact the ong-Term Care Ombudsman emission Record," located in Profile" tab, revealed R9 was with diagnoses that der 26:4.b.1	F	623				

If continuation sheet Page 16 of 35

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	M APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	
		315157	B. WING				23/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
MORRIST	OWN POST ACUTE REH	AB AND NURSING CENTER			7 MADISON AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 623	that [R9] was trans basis if the resider disagree with this trans representative may con NJ Long-Term Care C Interview with the Con 06/21/23 at 1:47 PM of information used on the correct. He stated that Ombudsman was the should contact if they and there was no reas name and address two regulation requires the the agency handling at also contain contact in the Ombudsman.) During an interview we New Jersey (NJ) Long program by telephones she stated, "The Ombudsman.) During an interview we New Jersey (NJ) Long program by telephones she stated, "The Ombudsman.) During an interview we New Jersey (NJ) Long program by telephones she stated that after to on 06/21/23, she conti- who confirmed this in stated that they did no agency was, but it was During an interview we 06/22/2 at 12:11 PM, Transfer notices did magency responsible for the Ombudsman's off responsible for appeal	This notice is to confirm sferred on emergent at or his/her representative nsfer, the resident and/or ontact the following entity: Dmbudsman " rporate Representative on revealed his belief that the he Transfer notices was at the Office of the e agency that residents wanted to make an appeal, son to list the Ombudsman's vice on the form. (Federal at, in addition to the name of appeals, the notice must nformation for the Office of with a representative of the g Term Care Ombudsman e on 06/22/23 at 9:15 AM, budsman is NEVER the r transfers or discharges. talking with the survey team ferred with her supervisor formation. The Ombudsman ot know who the correct as not them.	F	623			

Facility ID: NJ61417

If continuation sheet Page 17 of 35

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	M APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		315157	B. WING _				C /23/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		-	ST	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u> </u>	
MORRIST	OWN POST ACUTE REH	AB AND NURSING CENTER			7 MADISON AVENUE IORRISTOWN, NJ 07960		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI> TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI/ DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 623	Continued From page	÷ 17	F6	323			
F 657 SS=E	Notice" policy, review revealed it did not ide to whom appeals sho the policy revealed, " representative (spons of the following inform resident's rights to ap discharge, including:( email, and telephone receives such reques to obtain, complete an and (3) How to get as appeal process " Care Plan Timing and CFR(s): 483.21(b)(2) §483.21(b) Comprehe §483.21(b)(2) A comp be- (i) Developed within 7 the comprehensive as (ii) Prepared by an int includes but is not lim (A) The attending phy (B) A registered nurse resident. (C) A nurse aide with resident. (D) A member of food (E) To the extent prac- the resident and the r An explanation must medical record if the particular and the re-	entify the proper state agency uild be directed. Review of The resident and/or sor) will be notified in writing nation A statement of the peal the transfer or 1) the name, address, number of the entity which tts;(2) Information about how nd submit and appeal form; ssistance completing the d Revision (i)-(iii) ensive Care Plans orehensive care plan must 7 days after completion of ssessment. terdisciplinary team, that nited to /sician. e with responsibility for the responsibility for the d and nutrition services staff. cticable, the participation of resident's representative(s). be included in a resident's participation of the resident resentative is determined	Fθ	357			7/17/23

Facility ID: NJ61417

If continuation sheet Page 18 of 35

	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315157	B. WING			C 06/23/2023		
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u> </u>			
MODDIST		IAB AND NURSING CENTER	77 MADISO		7 MADISON AVENUE			
MORING		AD AND NORSING CENTER		Μ	IORRISTOWN, NJ 07960			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE	
F 657	Continued From page	e 18	Í F	657				
		e staff or professionals in	•					
		ined by the resident's needs						
	or as requested by th	ne resident.						
		rised by the interdisciplinary						
	team after each asse comprehensive and c	ssment, including both the						
	assessments.							
		Γ is not met as evidenced						
	by:							
	F657 E				F657			
	Based on interview, r	ecord review, and review of			Resident #9 no longer resides in the			
		ility failed to ensure that four			facility. Residents #11, 10, 4 were alr	eady		
		, R10, and R9) of four			provided with the opportunity to join of	are		
	sampled residents re	-			plan meetings prior to the deficient			
		ovided the opportunity to			practice being identified by the surve team, for Resident #11 on 6/19/2023	•		
		elopment of their care plan. their representative/family			Resident #4 on 6/12/23, Resident #1			
		not consistently invited to			6/19/23.	0 011		
		n addition, the facility failed						
	-	if there was a reason that			All residents are at risk of being affect	ted		
	inviting the resident a was not practicable.	and/or their representative			by this deficient practice.	- 1114		
	Findings include:				This concern was identified by the fa on 4/3/23 and an ad hoc performance improvement plan was initiated. Soci	Э		
	1. Review of a hard o	copy "Admission Record"			workers were in-serviced on 7/10/202			
		mitted to the facility on			administrator regarding the requirem			
		nt's diagnoses listed on the included <mark>NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1</mark>			invite residents and families to care p meetings.	blan		
	The "Admission Reco	ord" listed a family member			Director of nursing or designee will a	udit		
		nt's emergency contact.			two care plan meetings a month for t	hree		
					months to ensure families were notifi	ed		
		ost recent quarterly Minimum			about the ability to join care plan	ta		
		an Assessment Reference			meetings, all findings will be brought quarterly QAPI meeting.	ເວ		
		all record (EMR) under the						
		NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1						

Event ID: 0F9O11

Facility ID: NJ61417

If continuation sheet Page 19 of 35

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT O	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
		315157	B. WING			C 06/23/2	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	L		S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
MORRIST	OWN POST ACUTE REH	AB AND NURSING CENTER			77 MADISON AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	(BIMS) score of Contraction Review of MDS tracking resident had the follow which would trigger a contraction of a contraction of all Progress Notes revealed no explanation of the resident and/or practicable for inclusion Interview with FM11 the PM revealed that when care plan meeting, it whad been invited to on meeting conducted at She confirmed that sh	ing information revealed the wing MDS assessments, care plan review/revision: MDS, MDS, MDS, MDS, MDS, MDS, MDS, MDS,	F	657			
	to call the facility hers	self and schedule a meeting of concerns that needed to					

Facility ID: NJ61417

If continuation sheet Page 20 of 35

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FOR	M APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT C	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE	SURVEY PLETED
		315157	B. WING				C /23/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
MORRIST	OWN POST ACUTE REH	AB AND NURSING CENTER			7 MADISON AVENUE		
				N	IORRISTOWN, NJ 07960		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	on 06/21/23 at 9:22 A Services staff was the inviting the resident a care plan meetings. S invites every alert and meeting, as well as the desires. The SSD state alert and oriented, the family/responsible patient invitations should be stated that she would provide care plan mean well as other requested An additional interview at 10:02 AM revealed regarding care plan c in the Social Service of Progress Notes. The could only find evider member had been invice conference - the one earlier on 06/19/23. T R11's cognitive impair invited to all meetings 2. Review of a hard of revealed R4 was adm Service of the "Admiss that the resident was and three family mem- Emergency Contacts.	cial Services Director (SSD) M revealed that Social e department responsible for nd their representative to She stated that the facility d oriented resident to the he family if the resident ted if a resident was not ey invited the rty. She stated that these sent every quarter. The SSD review facility records and eting records for R11, as ed residents. W with the SSD on 06/21/23 that documentation onferences was maintained notes portion of the EMR SSD confirmed that she here that R11's family vited to one care plan that took place two days the SSD stated that due to rment, FM11 should be s. copy "Admission Record" hitted to the facility on Imission Record," R4 had J Fxec. Order 26:4.b.1 sion Record" documented her own responsible party, abers were listed as	F	657			
		ing information in the EMR					

Facility ID: NJ61417

If continuation sheet Page 21 of 35

		ND HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FOF	ED: 04/24/2024 RM APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT C	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	LE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY IPLETED
		315157	B. WING		0	C 6/23/2023
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO		
MORRIST	OWN POST ACUTE REH	IAB AND NURSING CENTER		77 MADISON AVENUE		
WORRST				MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	Continued From page	e 21	F 65	7		
	revealed it included th assessments, which f review/revision: U tree Order 2646 NU Exec Order 2646 U Exec Order 2646 U Exec Order 2646 - Quarterly, - Quarterly, - Quarterly, - Annual.	triggered a care plan				
	Service Note" records revealed no evidence family member were conferences held in r assessments. In addi Notes during this time explanation as to why resident and/or their	esponse to these four MDS ition, review of all Progress e period revealed no				
	PM revealed the resid	ident on 06/20/23 at 12:17 dent, who was in her room, . Order 26:4.b.1 , and she did cerns related to care				
	revealed that she cou	D on 06/21/23 at 10:02 AM Ild not provide evidence that nily/representative, were plan meeting.				
	revealed R10 was ad Nexe order 2535 diagnoses including	copy "Admission Record" Imitted to the facility on Imission Record," R10 had NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1				
		Record" documented that nember (FM 10) was the				

Facility ID: NJ61417

If continuation sheet Page 22 of 35

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM	): 04/24/2024 MAPPROVED ). 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	• •		CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315157	B. WING				06/2	<u>;</u> 23/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
MORRIST	OWN POST ACUTE REH	AB AND NURSING CENTER			7 MADISON AVENUE IORRISTOWN, NJ 07960			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	Power of Attorney (PC also listed as "Emergy Review of MDS track revealed it included th assessments, which the review/revision: Usec over 2010 Power of MDS track revealed it included the assessments, which the equarterly, Power over 2010 Power of MDS track revealed it included the service Note" - Quarterly, - Quarterly, - Quarterly, - Quarterly, - Quarterly, - Quarterly, - Annual. Review of the entire E Service Note" records revealed no evidence family member were in conferences held in re assessments. In addi Notes during this time explanation as to why resident and/or their re practicable for inclusion meetings. An attempt to intervie on 06/20/23 at 10:00 unsuccessful, based who was also present FM10 about various is planning, was also ur An additional attempt 06/20/23 at 12:36 PM revealed the resident demographic question care concerns. Revie quarterly with an ARE yet been signed, reve	OA) for care, and she was ency Contact #1." ing information in the EMR he following MDS triggered a care plan and EMR, including the "Social s in the Progress Notes tab that the resident or her invited to care plan esponse to these four MDS tion, review of all Progress e period revealed no y the presence of the representative was not on in these four care plan ew the resident in her room AM about care issues was on interference from FM10, t. An attempt to interview ssues, including care nsuccessful. to interview R10 on 1 (without FM10's presence) answered basic ns and did not report any w of R10's current MDS, a	F	657				

Facility ID: NJ61417

If continuation sheet Page 23 of 35

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	MAPPROVED 0. 0938-0391
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES           STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES           AND PLAN OF CORRECTION           (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA           IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	` <i>'</i>		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		315157	B. WING				C 23/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
MORRIST	OWN POST ACUTE REH	AB AND NURSING CENTER			7 MADISON AVENUE IORRISTOWN, NJ 07960		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
TAG F 657	Continued From page score of the source of t	2 23 D on 06/21/23 at 10:02 AM Id not provide evidence that amily/representative, were plan meeting. dmission Record," located in Profile" tab, revealed R9 was with diagnoses that corrected in the EMR under ted R9 had a day MDS assessment and a quarterly MDS ed or Review of led no documentation that nt's family member were Care Plan Conferences after MDS. therview on 06/21/23 at 3:00 ber (FM)1 stated, "I was re Conference after he admitted in Meeter of the admitted in Meeter of the admitted in the conferences after admitted in the conferences after he admitted in Meeter of the admitted in the conference after he admitted in the confer		657		AIE	
	used to be scheduled The MDS Coordinato schedule herself now	that the care conferences I by the Social Services staff. r stated she made the . The MDS Coordinator ng the schedule, she meant					

Facility ID: NJ61417

If continuation sheet Page 24 of 35

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
		315157	B. WING _	<u> </u>			C 23/2023
NAME OF F	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
MODDIET				77	7 MADISON AVENUE		
WORKISI	OWN POST ACUTE REH	AB AND NURSING CENTER		М	IORRISTOWN, NJ 07960		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	ĸ	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI/ DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	that she set the dates the interdisciplinary te for the assessment at Coordinator explained date for the care conf (SS) was responsible setting the care plan of Interview with the SS revealed that the facil it had been confirmed families were not con care plan meetings TI was working to ensur future care plan meet Review of the facility Participation, Assess revised 02/2023, reve " 1. The resident a representatives are e participate in the of resident's person-cent 2. Spouses and other participate in the of permission, 3. The resident/represe participate in the deve implementation of his right to: a. participate in the p 4. The care planning inclusion of the reside 7. A seven (7) day ad planning conference	a and notified all members of eam (IDT) about due dates ind care planning. The MDS d that after receiving the erence, Social Services for calling families and meeting. D on 06/21/23 at 10:02 AM lity had a new SS team, and d that residents and their sistently being invited to the he SSD stated the SS team e that this occurred for all ings. policy titled, "Resident ments and Care Plans," ealed, and his or her legal ncouraged to attend and development of the itered care plan. "members of the family may evelopment of the olan with the resident's sentative's right to elopment and or her plan includes the	F	857			

Facility ID: NJ61417

If continuation sheet Page 25 of 35

					INTED: 04/24/2024 FORM APPROVED IB NO. 0938-0391
F DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X3)	) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	315157	B. WING			C 06/23/2023
ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		s	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE,	ZIP CODE	
OWN POST ACUTE REH	AB AND NURSING CENTER				
(EACH DEFICIENC)	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED	E ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
made by mail and/or t 8. The Social Services responsible for notifyin resident/representative records of such notices a. the date, time, and b, the name of each p he or she was contact c. The method of content emails, etc.) d, Input from the reside are not able to attend e. Refusal of participa f. The date and signal the contact " Quality of Care CFR(s): 483.25 § 483.25 Quality of care Quality of care is a fun applies to all treatment facility residents. Base assessment of a reside that residents receive accordance with profe practice, the compreh care plan, and the rest This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation review, the facility faile 4) of 12 sampled reside practiced by th comprehensive care p	elephone. a Director or designee is ing the e and for maintaining is, Notices include: location of the conference erson contacted and date ted. act (e.g., mail, telephone, lent or representative if they ation, if applicable; and ture of the individual making re indamental principle that at and care provided to ed on the comprehensive lent, the facility must ensure treatment and care in essional standards of ensive person-centered idents' choices. is not met as evidenced h, interview, and record ed ensure one (Resident (R) dents received	F 657	ordered by per the comprehensive Resident #4 was asses negative outcome.	the physician and care plan. ssed and had no	7/17/23
	py Aumission Recolu		All residents on oxyger		
	S FOR MEDICARE & M PEDEFICIENCIES CORRECTION ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DWN POST ACUTE REH/ SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR L Continued From page made by mail and/or t 8. The Social Services responsible for notifyin resident/representativ records of such notices a. the date, time, and b, the name of each p he or she was contact c. The method of cont emails, etc.) d, Input from the resid are not able to attend e. Refusal of participa f. The date and signat the contact " Quality of Care CFR(s): 483.25 § 483.25 Quality of car Quality of care is a fur applies to all treatmen facility residents. Base assessment of a resid that residents receive accordance with profe practice, the compreh care plan, and the resid that residents receive accordance with profe practice, the compreh care plan, and the resid that residents receive accordance with profe practice, the compreh care plan, and the resid ordered by th comprehensive care p Findings include:	CORRECTION       IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:         315157    ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER          DUM POST ACUTE REHAB AND NURSING CENTER    SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)          COntinued From page 25         made by mail and/or telephone.         8. The Social Services Director or designee is responsible for notifying the resident/representative and for maintaining records of such notices, Notices include: <ul> <li>a. the date, time, and location of the conference b, the name of each person contacted and date he or she was contacted.</li> <li>c. The method of contact (e.g., mail, telephone, emails, etc.)</li> <li>d, Input from the resident or representative if they are not able to attend</li> <li>e. Refusal of participation, if applicable; and</li> <li>f. The date and signature of the individual making the contact "</li> <li>Quality of Care</li> <li>S 483.25 Quality of care</li> <li>Quality of care is a fundamental principle that applies to all treatment and care provided to facility residents. Based on the comprehensive assessment of a resident, the facility must ensure that residents receive treatment and care in accordance with professional standards of practice, the comprehensive person-cented care plan, and the residents' choices.</li> <li>This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced to:</li> <li>Mased on observation, interview, and record review, the facility failed ensure one (Resident (R) 4) of 12 sampled residents received Interview ordered by the physician and per the comprehensive care plan.</li></ul>	S FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES         SP DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION       (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:       (X2) MUITIPLE A BUILDING         315157       B. WING         315157       B. WING         CORRECTION       315157         CONVIDER OR SUPPLIER       S         SUMM POST ACUTE REHAB AND NURSING CENTER       ID         YEAD DEFICIENCY WIST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)       PREFIX TAG         Continued From page 25       F 657         made by mail and/or telephone.       8. The Social Services Director or designee is responsible for notifying the resident/representative and for maintaining records of such notices, Notices include:       F 657         a. the date, time, and location of the conference b, the name of each person contacted and date he or she was contacted.       F         c. The method of contact (e.g., mail, telephone, emails, etc.)       F         d, Input from the resident or representative if they are not able to attend       F         e. Refusal of participation, if applicable; and f. The date and signature of the individual making the contact"       F         Quality of Care CFR(s): 483.25       S 483.25       F         § 483.25 Quality of care Quality of care is a fundamental principle that applies to all treatment and care provided to facility residents. Based on the comprehensive assessment of a resident's choices.       F	S FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES         PF DEFICIENCIES       (X1) PROVIDERSUPPLIER/CLIA       (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION         J IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:       A BUILDING	MENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES       OM         FOR MEDICARE & MEDICALO SERVICES       OM         OF DEFICIENCIES       (2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION         A BULIONG

Event ID: 0F9O11

Facility ID: NJ61417

If continuation sheet Page 26 of 35

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				F	ITED: 04/24/2024 ORM APPROVED NO. 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, í		CONSTRUCTION		DATE SURVEY OMPLETED
		315157	B. WING				06/23/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
MORRIST	OWN POST ACUTE REH	AB AND NURSING CENTER			7 MADISON AVENUE IORRISTOWN, NJ 07960		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	revealed R4 was initia "Incipal diagnosis was Addition NJ Exec. Order 26:4 Review of R4's currer "Incipal diagnosis was Addition NJ Exec. Order 26:4 Review of R4's currer and located under the EMR, revealed that R R4 was to NJ Exec. Of Observation on 06/20 the resident was sittin her bed and the wall. Solutioning of the resi the resident at this tim that she was NJ Exec. always "Incector After re- permission to move a	ally admitted to the facility on Imission Record," R4's as N Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 anal diagnoses included 4.b.1 and the physician orders for er the "Orders" tab in the cord (EMR), revealed that Order 26:4.b.1 []." The current order []." The current order 26:4.b.1 []." The current order 26:4.b.1 []. The current order 26:4.b.1 []." The current order 26:4.b.	F	684	being affected by this deficient prace All nurses were in-serviced on 7/10 assistant director of nursing regardi proper setting of oxygen rate as orce by the physician and per the comprehensive care plan. Director of nursing or designee will two residents on oxygen per month three months for proper rate setting per physician order, and all findings brought to quarterly QAPI meeting.	/23 by ng lered audit for as	

Event ID: 0F9O11

If continuation sheet Page 27 of 35

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 04/24/2024 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, í		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		315157	B. WING				C 23/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
MORRIST	OWN POST ACUTE REH	AB AND NURSING CENTER			77 MADISON AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	ЗE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	Observation on 06/21 PM revealed R4 was Duresident'sNJ Exec. Or An additional observa at 12:54PM which sho who accompanied the observation, confirme was set receiving NJ Exec. Order An additional interview with RN1 revealed that observation with the st the resident's record. of the physician's order resident was supposed that the resident had and in res NJ Exec. Order 26:4 RN1 stated that althot appeared the aides w NI Exec. Order 26:4 RN1 stated that althot appeared the aides w NI Exec. Order 26:4 NJ Exec. Order 26:4.5.1 was unaware that the observed receiving N prescribed. The IP sta outcomes associated a resident was	/23 at 8:29 AM and 12:48 asleep in bed, receiving iring each observation, the der 26:4.b.1 ation was made on 06/21/23 owed the resident's Registered Nurse (RN) 1, a survey team for this ed that the iso on 06/21/23 at 2:49 PM at after making the survey team, she checked She stated that upon review ers, she found that the ed to receive RN1 confirmed been receiving RN1 confirmed been receiving confirmed been receiving the rate on the knowing the ordered confirmed confirmed been receiving the rate on the knowing the ordered confirmed confirmed been receiving the rate on the knowing the ordered confirmed confirmed been confirmed been confirmed been confirmed been confirmed been confirmed been receiving the rate on the knowing the ordered confirmed confirmed confirmed been confirmed confirmed been confirmed confi	F	684			

	OF DEFICIENCIES	MEDICAID SERVICES		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			COMPLETED
		315157	B. WING		C 06/23/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	00/23/2023
MORRIST	OWN POST ACUTE REH	AB AND NURSING CENTER		77 MADISON AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960	
(X4) ID PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E	DATE
TAG	REGULATORY OR I	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	AIE
F 684	Continued From page	e 28	F 684	L .	
	physician's orders an	d administer <sup>NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1</sup> I/care planned.			
F 806		references, Substitutes	F 806	3	7/17/23
SS=D	CFR(s): 483.60(d)(4)	(5)			
	§483.60(d) Food and Each resident receive	drink es and the facility provides-			
	§483.60(d)(4) Food th allergies, intolerances	nat accommodates resident s, and preferences;			
	food that is initially set different meal choice; This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observatio and review of facility serve meals that refle preferences for two (f 10 residents reviewed residents had identifie however, these foods residents. Findings include: 1. Review of R10's had	dents who choose not to eat erved or who request a is not met as evidenced n, interview, record review, policy, the facility failed to ected the resident's Resident (R) 4 and R10) of d for dietary services. The ed foods that they disliked; were served to the		F806 Resident #4 and #10 food preferences were immediately updated to be reflec on tray cards. Residents #4 and #10 w assessed and had no negative outcom All residents are at risk of being affecte by this deficient practice. Diet ticket system was updated to ensu all prefrences are input correctly to refl	ted /ere ne. ed ure
	on <b>WEXCEORED</b> . Per the resident's diagnoses	tially admitted to the facility "Admission Record," the included <mark>NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1</mark> y of R10's "Food Preference d that the resident's dislikes		on resident tray card. Food service supervisor and dietician were in-servic on 7/10/23 by assistant director of nurs regarding the requirements to provide residents with proper food preferences Administrator or designee will audit fou resident trays per month for three mon	sing s. ur

Facility ID: NJ61417

If continuation sheet Page 29 of 35

							0.0938-039
	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	• •		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY
		315157	B. WING				C 1 <b>23/2023</b>
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		ST	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
MORRIST	OWN POST ACUTE REH	AB AND NURSING CENTER			V MADISON AVENUE ORRISTOWN, NJ 07960		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 806	Continued From page	e 29	F 8	06			
	scrambled eggs, che Eggs."	scrambled eggs, cheesy eggs, and "Group - All Eggs."			findings will be brought to quarterly QA meeting.	<b>API</b>	
	Observation on 06/21 Certified Nurse Aide breakfast. In addition and juice, the residen eggs (a listed dislike)						
	Review of the tray ca revealed that the resi cereal, ground French the breakfast meal. T card to indicate that e served to the residen						
	revealed R4 was initian NV Exec. Order 26:448 . Per the "Ac	ally admitted to the facility on Imission Record," the Included <sup>NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1</sup>					
	Assessment," reveale	y of R4's "Food Preference ed that it included several that the resident did not like "potato group."					
	that CNA6 served the assisted her in self-fe chopped pork sandwi two foods - spinach a were identified as dis						
	to be served, even th resident's dislikes. Th the resident was to re	evealed it listed spinach was ough this was one of the ne tray card did not show that eceive a serving of potatoes; provided to the resident.					

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FOR	M APPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		315157	B. WING _				/23/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
MORRIST	OWN POST ACUTE REH	AB AND NURSING CENTER			MADISON AVENUE DRRISTOWN, NJ 07960		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 806	Continued From page	⇒ 30	F 8	306			
	the Dietary Supervise that either they or the obtained each reside	ector of Dietary (DOD) and or (DS) on 06/21/23 revealed Registered Dietitian (RD) nt's food preferences and the "Food Preference					
	06/21/23 at 1:22 PM is supposed to be server tray cards against the confirmed that, in add eggs, R4 should not if potatoes. The DOD s although food allergie tray card, the cards d the residents disliked serving the food did in a substitute for the dis with the DOD and DS even when foods whi omitted from the card	with the DOD and DS on revealed R10 was not ed eggs. They reviewed the e preference lists and dition to R10 not getting have received spinach or tated that it appeared that es were being listed on the id not reflect the foods that . As a result, the staff not know they should provide sliked food. Further interview S revealed it appeared that ch were disliked were l, staff serving the meals still items for the residents.					
	06/21/23 at 2:00 PM i help with the compute that it would black our card. During this inter the need to ensure th following the tray card was not listed (as in t received potatoes, ev as a food to be provid After the interview wit 06/21/23 at 2:00 PM,	ds and not giving food that he example where R4 ven though it was not listed					

Facility ID: NJ61417

If continuation sheet Page 31 of 35

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES				FOI	ED: 04/24/2024 RM APPROVED NO. 0938-0391		
STATEMENT C	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED	
		315157	B. WING		C 06/23/2023		
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		0/20/2020	
MODDIST		AB AND NURSING CENTER		77 MADISON AVENUE			
WORKIST	JWN POSTACOTE KEN	AB AND NORSING CENTER		MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 806	Continued From page	e 31	F 80	6			
	system to ensure resident honored:	ident's preferences were					
	resident was to receiv chopped Oriental veg	/23 tray card revealed the ve chopped kielbasa, jetable, and fruit cocktail for nad no mention of potatoes					
	had finished her lunch Observation of her m resident received pot second day in a row. showed potatoes wer served during the lun	atoes for lunch for the Although the tray card re not listed as a food to be ch meal, an interview with 1:13 PM confirmed that R4					
F 919 SS=D	Preferences," reviewe revealed, " Individ assessed upon admis the interdisciplinary te admission or within tw	dual food preferences will be ssion and communicated to eam Upon the resident's venty-four (24) hours after e Dietitian or nursing staff t's preferences "	F 91	9		7/17/23	
	residents to call for st communication syste	Call System dequately equipped to allow aff assistance through a m which relays the call nber or to a centralized staff					
	§483.90(g)(1) Each re	esident's bedside; and					

Facility ID: NJ61417

If continuation sheet Page 32 of 35

	MENT OF HEALTH AN S FOR MEDICARE & I					FORM	0: 04/24/2024 APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		CONSTRUCTION		LETED
		315157	B. WING				C 23/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
MORRIST	OWN POST ACUTE REH	AB AND NURSING CENTER			MADISON AVENUE ORRISTOWN, NJ 07960		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 919	§483.90(g)(2) Toilet a         This REQUIREMENT         by:         Based on observation         review, the facility faile         call system for one (R         residents reviewed for         light in R4's bathroom         paper stuffed into it to         light from functioning.         Findings include:         Review of R4's hard or         revealed the resident         facility on         "Admission Record," fi         include NJ Exec. Ord         (MDS)", with an Asset         (ARD) of         "Exercise" of (EMR)         revealed the resident         during the seven days         ending         "Exercise" of 00072000000000000000000000000000000000	nd bathing facilities. is not met as evidenced n, interview, and record ed to ensure a functioning esident (R) 4) of eight r the environment. The call did not work and had toilet prevent the emergency call copy "Admission Record" was initially admitted to the er the Diagnoses List on the he resident's diagnoses ler 26:4.b.1	F	919	F919 Resident #4 call bell was immediately repaired and ensured in working order Resident immediately assessed and h no negative outcome. All residents are at risk of being affecte by this deficient practice. All facility call bells were audited and confirmed in working condition. Maintenance to complete monthly swe of all call bells to check for function as part of preventive maintenance. Nurse in-serviced by assistant director of nur on 7/10/2023 regarding reporting non-working callbells to maintenance. Administrator or designee will audit for call bells a month for three months to ensure proper function of call bells, all results will be brought to quarterly QAI meeting.	ad ed s sing ır	

Facility ID: NJ61417

If continuation sheet Page 33 of 35

						<u>O. 0938-039</u>
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` <i>`</i>	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	. ,	E SURVEY PLETED
						С
		315157	B. WING		06	6/23/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE,	, ZIP CODE	
MORRIST	OWN POST ACUTE REH	AB AND NURSING CENTER		77 MADISON AVENUE MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIV CROSS-REFERENCE	AN OF CORRECTION E ACTION SHOULD BE D TO THE APPROPRIATE CIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 919	Continued From page	e 33	F 9	119		
	prevented the call ligh turning on when the s	ht from depressing and string was pulled.				
C r fi t e	Additional observations on 06/20/23 at 3:59 PM, 06/21/23 at 8:29 PM, 12:48 PM and 12:54 PM					
		light continued to not be not be depressed due to the ne button in place.				
	emergency call light i unsuccessful. During	an interview on 06/20/23 at				
	and did not feel like a Additional attempts to 06/21/23 at 2:45 PM	o interview the resident on and 06/22/23 at 8:25 AM ed the resident was in bed				
	06/21/23 at 12:54 PM light was not function work because the wa mechanism from goir	ered Nurse (RN) 1 on 1 confirmed that R4's call ing, noting that it would not d of paper was stopping the ng down so that the light				
	she stated that the ca depression button wa in place without the p support it. RN1 noted was loose, without the	fter RN1 removed the paper, all light was broken, as the as loose and would not stay aper wadded into the area to I that because the switch e paper to hold it up, the call				
	not know how long th	sly flash, RN1 stated she did e call light had not been as it was her first day at the				
	at 10:06 AM verified t call light in R4's bathr	ector of Therapy on 06/22/23 the need for a functioning room. The Director of Ilthough R4 was assessed				

Facility ID: NJ61417

If continuation sheet Page 34 of 35

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 04/24/2024 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		315157	B. WING				C 23/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	I		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00	
MORRIST	OWN POST ACUTE REH	AB AND NURSING CENTER			7 MADISON AVENUE IORRISTOWN, NJ 07960		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 919	as currently NJ Exec. receiving NJ Exec. O services to NJ Exec. O stated that R4 used to then had a decline an adding that the R4 co Interview with the Diro 06/22/23 at 4:09 PM nursing staff had creat provided a copy of the the work order request and completed by 2:2 the Director of Mainter gone back through pr	Order 26:4.b.1 , she was rder 26:4.b.1 Order 26:4.b.1 The Director of Therapy o ambulate much better, ad was now improving, build currently <b>NEEC.</b> Order 25:4.5.1 ector of Maintenance on revealed that on 06/21/23, ated a work order. He e record, which showed that st was created at 1:25 PM 26 PM. Further interview with enance revealed that he had revious work orders, and no t the resident's bathroom call	F	919			

If continuation sheet Page 35 of 35

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE C A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
					С	
		061417	B. WING		06/23/2023	
ME OF PF	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
ORRISTO	OWN POST ACUTE REF		ISON AVENUE			
		MORRIS	STOWN, NJ 07960			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLE E DATE	
S 000	Initial Comments		S 000			
	NJ00156313, NJ001 NJ00159860, NJ001 NJ00164049, NJ001	54964, NJ00155911, 58509, NJ00158516, 61013, NJ00161674, 64272, NJ00164562				
	Survey Dates: 06/20, Survey Census: 192	/23 through 06/23/23				
	Sample Size: 12					
	Supplemental Reside	ents: 19				
	Code, Chapter 8:39, Long Term Care Fac submit a plan of corre completion date, for that the plan is imple deficiencies may res accordance with the	v Jersey Administrative Standards for Licensure of ilities. The facility must ection, including a each deficiency and ensure mented. Failure to correct ult in enforcement action in Provisions of the New Jersey Title 8, Chapter 43E,				
S 560	8:39-5.1(a) Mandato		S 560		7/17/23	
	(a) The facility shall of Federal, State, and lo regulations.	comply with applicable ocal laws, rules, and				
	by:	T is not met as evidenced 64049, NJ 156313, NJ		S560		
				Facility immediately ensured that staffing	)	

STATE FORM

6899

If continuation sheet 1 of 5

	OF DEFICIENCIES				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
					с	
		061417	B. WING		06/23/2023	
AME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
ORRISTO	OWN POST ACUTE REP	IAB AND NURSING (	SON AVENUE TOWN, NJ 079	60		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	ON (X	
PREFIX TAG	(	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMP	
S 560	Continued From page	e 1	S 560			
	Based on review of p	ertinent facility		coordinator is aware of proper staffir	ng	
		s determined that the facility		ratios.		
		ng ratios were met to I minimum staff-to-resident		All residents are at risk of being affe	eted	
	•	by the state of New Jersey for		All residents are at risk of being affered by this deficient practice.		
		nd 1 of 42 evening shifts as				
		t practice had the potential to		Staffing coordinator was in-serviced		
	affect all residents.			7/10/23 by administrator regarding s		
	Findings include:			staffing ratio requirements. Additional staffing agency was contracted.	ai	
		sey Department of Health		Administrator or designee will audit		
	. , ,	ed 01/28/2021, "Compliance		staffing twice a month for three mon	ths	
		ersey Statutes Annotated) um staffing requirements for		and bring results to qua		
		cated the New Jersey				
	-	law P.L. 2020 c 112,				
		30:13-18 (the Act), which				
		n staffing requirements in following ratio (s) were				
	effective on 02/01/20					
	One Certified Nurse	Aide (CNA) to every eight				
	residents for the day	shift. One direct care staff				
	•	residents for the evening				
	•	o fewer of all staff members ach direct staff member shall				
		as a certified nurse aide and				
	0	ide duties: and one direct				
		every 14 residents for the				
	•	hat each direct care staff to work as a CNA and				
	perform CNA duties.					
	As per the "Nurse Sta	affing Report" completed by				
	the facility for the 4 w	veeks of staffing from				
		2023 and 2 weeks of staffing				
	from 06/04/2023 to 0 resident ratios did no	6/17/2023, the staffing to				
		CNA to eight residents for the				

STATEMENT	sey Department of Hea FOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CC			E SURVEY PLETED
			A. BUILDING:			С
		061417	B. WING	06	5/23/2023	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE,	ZIP CODE		
MORRIST	OWN POST ACUTE REP	IAB AND NURSING (	SON AVENUE TOWN, NJ 07960			
(X4) ID		TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN O		(X5)
PREFIX TAG		CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	THE APPROPRIATE	COMPLET DATE
S 560	Continued From pag	e 2	S 560			
		ect care staff member to or the evening shift as				
	04/02/2023 to 04/29/	f Complaint staffing from 2023, the facility was fing for residents on 25 of 28				
		ent in CNAs to total staff on				
	day shift, required 24 -04/03/23 had 20 CN	IAs for 186 residents on the				
	day shift, required 23	IAs for 186 residents on the				
	day shift, required 23	3 CNAs. IAs to 38 total staff on the				
		IAs for 190 residents on the				
	day shift, required 23	IAs for 188 residents on the 3 CNAs. IAs for 188 residents on the				
	day shift, required 23	3 CNAs. As for 188 residents on the				
	-04/12/23 had 22 CN day shift, required 23	IAs for 185 residents on the				
	day shift, required 23	3 CNAs. IAs for 183 residents on the				
	-04/16/23 had 20 CN	IAs for 183 residents on the				
	day shift, required 23 -04/17/23 had 19 CN day shift, required 23	IAs for 183 residents on the				

	OF DEFICIENCIES	Ith (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE C A. BUILDING:			SURVEY PLETED
		061417	B. WING		06	C / <b>23/2023</b>
IAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
	OWN POST ACUTE REH		SON AVENUE			
	OWN FOST ACOTE REH	MORRIS	TOWN, NJ 07960			
(X4) ID			ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE AC		(X5) COMPLET
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO		DATE
				DEFICIEN	ICY)	
S 560	Continued From page	e 3	S 560			
	04/18/23 had 21 CN	As for 184 residents on the				
	day shift, required 23					
		As for 184 residents on the				
	day shift, required 23					
	-04/20/23 had 19 CN	As for 184 residents on the				
	day shift, required 23	CNAs.				
		As for 186 residents on the				
	day shift, required 23					
		As for 186 residents on the				
	day shift, required 23	CNAs.				
	-04/23/23 had 16 CN	As for 186 residents on the				
	day shift, required 23					
		As for 187 residents on the				
	day shift, required 23	CNAs.				
	-04/25/23 had 20 CN	As for 187 residents on the				
	day shift, required 23					
		As for 187 residents on the				
	day shift, required 23					
		As for 196 residents on the				
	day shift, required 24	As for 196 residents on the				
	day shift, required 24					
		As for 194 residents on the				
	day shift, required 24					
	06/04/2023 to 06/17/2	affing prior to survey from				
		ing for residents on 5 of 14				
	day shifts as follows:					
		As for 180 residents on the				
	day shift, required 22					
		As for 178 residents on the				
	day shift, required 22					
	day shift, required 22	As for 178 residents on the				
		As for 185 residents on the				
	day shift, required 23					
	-	As for 189 residents on the				

TATEMENT	ey Department of Hea OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CC A. BUILDING:	DNSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMI	E SURVEY PLETED
		061417	B. WING	06	C 5/ <b>23/2023</b>	
AME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		ADDRESS, CITY, STATE,	ZIP CODE		
ORRIST	OWN POST ACUTE REF	IAB AND NURSING (				
	SI IMMARY ST		TOWN, NJ 07960	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF		(25)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
S 560	Continued From pag	e 4	S 560			
	day shift, required 24	CNAs.				

# **POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT**

PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA /	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		DATE OF REVISIT			
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. Building					
315157 <sub>Y1</sub>	B. Wing	Y2	7/31/2023	Y3		
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE				
MORRISTOWN POST ACUTE REI	HAB AND NURSING CENTER	77 MADISON AVENUE				
		MORRISTOWN. NJ 07960				

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITE	м	DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM		DATE
Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0573 483.10(g)(2)(i)(ii)(	Correction 3) Completed 07/17/2023	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0580 483.10(g)(14)(i)-(iv)(15)	Correction Completed 07/17/2023	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0623 483.15(c)(3)-(6)(8)	Correction Completed 07/17/2023
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0657 483.21(b)(2)(i)-(iii)	Correction Completed 07/17/2023	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0684 483.25	Correction Completed 07/17/2023	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0806 483.60(d)(4)(5)	Correction Completed 07/17/2023
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0919 483.90(g)(1)(2)	Correction Completed 07/17/2023	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed
REVIEWE STATE AG REVIEWE CMS RO FOLLOWU 6/23/2023	BENCY	REVIEWED BY (INITIALS) REVIEWED BY (INITIALS) DMPLETED ON		SIGNATURE OF TITLE CK FOR ANY UNCORREC ORRECTED DEFICIENCIE	TED DEFICIENCIES			es 🗌 no

## STATE FORM: REVISIT REPORT

	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building		DATE OF REVISIT			
	B. Wing	Y2	7/31/2023	Y3		
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE				
MORRISTOWN POST ACUTE RE	HAB AND NURSING CENTER	77 MADISON AVENUE				
		MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960				

This report is completed by a State surveyor to show those deficiencies previously reported that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the State Survey Report (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITEI	м	DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM		DATE
Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5
ID Prefix	S0560	Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Dog #	8:39-5.1(a)	Commisted						Completed
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC		07/17/2023	LSC			LSC		
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC			LSC			LSC		·
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC			LSC			LSC		
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC			LSC			LSC		
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC			LSC			LSC		
REVIEWE STATE AG		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	SIGNATURE OF	SURVEYOR		DATE	
REVIEWE CMS RO	D BY	REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	TITLE			DATE	
FOLLOWI 6/23/2023	JP TO SURVEY C					5. WAS A SUMMARY OF T TO THE FACILITY?	YES	
				Page 1 of 1		EVENT ID:	0F9O12	